
CITY OF WHEELER 2002 CHARTER

tL4RtCR
7/02

4/15/2008

2008

Searchable PDF created by OCR.space (Free Version)

https://ocr.space/searchablepdf#watermark


Chapter I..

Chapter II.

Chapter Ill.

Chapter IV.

Chapter V

Chapter VI.

Chapter VII

Chapter vm..

Chapter IX.

Chapter X.

Definitions of Terms..

Background History.

Index..

CITY OF WHEELER 2002 CHARTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

. Names and Boundaries...

Powers..

Form of Government.

Council.

. Powers and Duties of Offcers... ..

Offcers and Personnel.

Elections...

.Ordinances..

.Public Improvements..

Miscellaneous Provisions..

1

1

2

3

4

.6

8

9

9

10

.11

12

Searchable PDF created by OCR.space (Free Version)

https://ocr.space/searchablepdf#watermark


CITY OF 2002 CHARTER

PREAMBLE

We, the people of Wheeler, Oregon, in order to avail ourselves of self
determination in municipal affairs to the fullest extent now or hereafter possible under the
constitutions and laws of the United Statesand the State of Oregon, throughout this
charter confer upon the city the following powers, subject it to the following restrictions,
prescribe for it the following procedures and governmental structure, and repeal all
previous charter provisions of the city enacted prior to the time this charter takes effect,
except for those charter amendmentsrelating to the passageof specific bond issues,
where the obligation of the city continues:

Chapter I

NAMES AND BOUNDARIES

Section 1. Title of Charter. This charter may be referred to as the 2002 Charter.

Section 2. Name of City. The City of Wheeler, Oregon continues under this charter
to be a municipal corporation with the nameCity of Wheeler.

Section 3. Boundaries.

(1)

(2)

The City includes all territory within its boundaries as they now exist or hereafter
are modified pursuant to the provisions of this charter and state law. The
custodianof the city' srecordsshallkeepanaccurate,currentdescriptionof the
boundariesandmakea copy of it availablefor public inspectionin the city during
regular city offce hours.

No real property shallbe annexedto or becomepart of the City of Wheelerunless
the propertyproposedfor annexationis first submittedto the eligible voters of the
City of Wheelerfor their approval.An exceptionfor annexationcausedby failing
septicsystems,healthhazards,or suchmattersrequiredby statelaw,is hereby
adopted,and in suchcasevoter approvalis not necessary.

Chapter 11

POWERS

Section 4. Powers of the City. The city hasall powers that the constitutions, statutes,
and commonlaw of theUnited Statesandof this statenow or hereafterexpresslyor
implicitly grantor allow thecity, asfrilly asthoughthecharterspecificallyenumerated
each of those powers.

1.

Searchable PDF created by OCR.space (Free Version)

https://ocr.space/searchablepdf#watermark


CITY OF WHEELER 2002 CHARTER

Section5. Constructionof Powers.In this chapter,no specificationofa power is
exclusiveor restrictsauthoritythat the city would haveif the powerwere not specified.
The chartershall be liberally construed,so that the city may exercisefully all its powers
possibleunder this charterandunder theUnited StatesandOregon law. All powersare
continuing unless a specific grant of power clearly indicates the contrary.

Section6.Distribution of Powers.Except asthis charterprescribesotherwiseandasthe
OregonConstitution reservesmunicipal legislative powerto thevoters of the city, all
powers of the city are vested in the Council.

Chapter 111
FORM OF GOVERNNENT

Section7. Council. The Council consistsofa mayor andfive councilorsnominatedand
electedfrom the city at largeor, in caseof oneor morevacanciesin the council, the
council members whose offices are not vacant.

Section8.Councilors.Thecouncilorsseatedatthetimethis charterisadoptedshall
continuein officeuntil theirtermsexpire.At thefirst generalelectionaftertheadoption
of this charter,threecouncilorsshall beelected,eachfor a four-yearterm. At the
subsequentgeneralelectiontwo councilors shallbe electedto four-year terms.This
pattern shall be followed in all subsequentgeneral elections.

Section9.Mayor.Thetermof offce of themayorin offce whenthischarterisadopted
continuesuntil theendof thatterm.Thetermof futuremayorsshallbefour years.

Section 10. Terms of Offce. The term of offce of an elective officer who is elected at a
generalelectionbeginsaftertakingtheoathof offce or affirming atthefirst council
meeting of the year immediately after the electionand continuesuntil the successorto the
office assumes the offce.

Section11.Appointive Offices. A majority of the councilmay:
(1) create,abolish,andcombineappointive city offces anddescribethe duties

thereofandexceptasthemajorityprescribesotherwise,fill suchofficesby
appointment andvacate them by removal,

(2) appoint membersto committeesasestablishedby council rules.

2.

Searchable PDF created by OCR.space (Free Version)

https://ocr.space/searchablepdf#watermark


CITY OF 2002 CHARTER

Chapter IV
COUNCL

Section 12.Rules. The council shall, by ordinance, prescribe rules to govern its meetings
and proceedings.

Section 13. Meetings. The Council shall meet in the city regularly at least once a month
at a time and place designatedby ordinance, and may meet at other times in accordance
with that ordinance.

Section 14. Quorum. A majority of the councilors constitutes a quorum for its business,
but a smallernumberof the council maymeetandcompelattendanceof absent
councilors in amannerprovidedby ordinance,Themayor is not a voting memberexcept
in the caseofa tie, andshall not becountedasamemberof the council asto quorumfor
ameeting.

Section15.Recordof Proceedings.A record of council proceedingsshall be kept and
authenticatedin amannerprescribedby the council with all ayesandnaystakenby roll
call vote and recorded.

Section 16. Mayor's Functions.
(l) When presentat council meetings the mayor shall•

(a) preside over deliberations of the council.
(b) preserveorder,
(c) enforce council rules, and
(d) determinethe order of businessbeforethe council asprovided

by the council rules.
(2) Notwithstandingsubsection(l) of this section,themayormay

temporarily ceaseto chair a council meeting and delegate the functions
described in subsection (1) to the president of the council or in the
president' s absenceanother council member.

(3) TheMayor shall act asChairmanof theCouncil meetings,but shall
vote only in the eventof a tie of anyvote of the City Council

(4) TheMayor shallact asspokespersonfor the city andbe the official
representativeof the city.

Section 17. Council President.

(1) At its first meetingof eachodd-numberedyear, thecouncil shall appoint a
president from its councilors.

(2) Except in voting on questionsbeforethe council, the presidentshall function
asmayor when the mayor is:

(a) absent from a council meeting, or
(b) unable to function asmayor.

3.

Searchable PDF created by OCR.space (Free Version)

https://ocr.space/searchablepdf#watermark


CITY OF WHEELER 2002 CHARTER

Section 18.Vote Required. Except assectionsof this chapter prescribe otherwise, the
expressconcurrence ofa majority of the council memberspresent and constituting a
quorum is necessaryto decideaffirmatively a questionbeforethe council exceptan
affirmative vote of themajority of the full council shall benecessaryto adoptan
ordinance, order appropriations, authorize loans, or fill vacancies on the council.

Section 19. Vacancies: Occurrence. The offce ofa member of the council becomes
vacant:

(1) upon the incumbent' s:
(a) death,
(b) adjudicated incompetence, or
(c) recall from office, or

(2) upondeclarationby the council of the vacancyin caseof the incumbent's:
(a) absencefrom all meetingsof the council within a 90-dayperiod without

prior written notification and council consent,
(b) ceasing to reside in the city,
(c) ceasing to be qualified elector under state law,
(d) conviction ofa public offensepunishableby lossof liberty, or
(e) resignation from the offce.

Section20.Vacancies:Filling. A vacancyonthecouncilshallbe filled by appointment
by a majority of the remainingcouncil. Theappointeeshall servefrom the time of
appointmentuntil the successorelectedat the next availablegeneralelectionassumes
office.Duringacouncilmember'sdisability to serveonthecouncilor duringamember's
excusedabsencefromcity meetings,amajorityof theothercouncilmembersmayby
appointment fill the vacancy pro tem.

Chapter V
POWERS AND DUTIES OF OFFICERS

Section 21. City Manager.
(1) The city manageris the administrativeheadof the city government.
(2) Thecitymanagershallbethecity recorder,thecustodianof city records.
(3) A majorityof thecouncilshallappointandmayremovethemanager.The

appointmentshallbewithout regardto politicalconsiderationsandsolelyon
the basis of administrative qualifications.

(4) Upon the appointment,the managershall furnish the city a bond in anamount
andwith a suretyapprovedby the council. The city shall pay the bond
premium.

(5) Themanagershallbeappointedfor adefiniteor an indefinitetermandmaybe
removedby the council at its pleasure.After a vacancyoccurs in the offce,
the council shall fill thevacancyby appointmentwithin a reasonableand
prudent time.

4.

Searchable PDF created by OCR.space (Free Version)

https://ocr.space/searchablepdf#watermark


CITY OF WHEELER 2002 CHARTER

(6) The manager shall:
(a) attend all council meetings unless excusedby the council or mayor;
(b) keep the council advised of the affairs and needs of the city;
(c) seethat the provisions of all laws applicable to the city, and all

ordinances and regulations establishedby the city council are
administered appropriately,

(d) seethat all terms of franchises, leases,contracts, permits, and
privileges granted by the city are fulfilled,

(e) hire, supervise, direct, and remove all city employees,
(f) prepare and transmit to the council an annual city budget,
(g) supervise city contracts,
(h) supervise operation of all city-owned public utilities andproperty,
(i) perform other duties as the council prescribes consistent with this

charter, and
G) shall beanauthorizedsigneron all orderson the city treasury.

(7) The managermay not control:
(a) Councilors, mayor, municipal judge, or planning commissioners,
(b) Except as the council authorizes, appointed offlcials of the city.

(8) The manager and other personnel whom the council designatesmay sit with
the council but may not vote on questionsbefore it. The managermay take
part in all council discussions.

(9) When the manager is absent from the city or disabled from acting asmanager,
or whenthe office of themanagerbecomesvacant,the council shall appoint a
managerpro tem, who has the powers and duties of manager.No person shall
be manager pro tem more than six consecutive months.

(10) Except in council meeting, no council member may directly or indirectly,
by suggestionor otherwise,attemptto influencethe manageror a candidate
for the office of manager in the appointment, discipline, or removal of
personnelor in decisionsregardingcity policy, property or contracts.A
violator of this prohibition mayberemovedfrom offce by a court of
competent jurisdiction. In council meeting, members of the council may
discusswith, or suggestto, themanageranythingpertinentto city affairs.

Section 22. Municipal Court andJudge

(1) Ifthe council createsthe office of municipal judge andfills it by appointment,
the appointeeshall hold, at a placeandtimes that the council specifies,a court
known asthemunicipal Court for theCity of Wheeler, Tillamook County,
Oregon.

(2) Except asthis charteror city ordinanceprescribesto the contrary,proceedings
of the court shallconform to generallaws of this stategoverningjustices of
the peaceandjustice courts.

5.

Searchable PDF created by OCR.space (Free Version)

https://ocr.space/searchablepdf#watermark


CITY OF WHEELER 2002 CHARTER

(3) All areawithin the city and, to the extent provided by state law, areaoutside
the city is within the territorial jurisdiction of the court.

(4) The municipal court hasoriginal jurisdiction over every offense that an
ordinance of the city makes punishable. The court may enforce forfeitures and
other penalties that such ordinances prescribe.

(5) The municipal judge may
(a) renderjudgments and, for enforcing them impose sanctionson persons

and property within the court's territorial jurisdiction,
(b) order the arrest of anyone accused of an offense against the city,
(c) issue and compel obedience to subpoenas,
(d) compel witnessesto appear and testify matters before the court,
(e) penalize contempt of court,
(f) issue processnecessaryto effectuate judgments and orders of the

court,
(g) issue searchwarrants, and
(h) perform other judicial and quasi-judicial functions prescribed by

ordinance.

(6) The Council may authorize the municipal judge to appoint municipal judges
pro tem for terms of office set by the judge or the council.

(7) Notwithstanding this section, the council may transfer some or all of the
functions of the municipal court to an appropriate state court or another
municipality' s municipal court.

Chapter VI
OFFICERS AND PERSONNEL

Section 23 Qualifications.
(1) An elective or appointed member of the council shall be a qualified elector

under the state constitution and shall have resided in the city during the 12
months immediately before being elected or appointed to the office. In this
subsection "city" meansareainside the city limits at the time of the election or
appointment.

(2) No person may be a candidate at a single election for more than one elective
city office.

(3) An elective officer may serve in a city position that is substantially volunteer
in nature.Whetherthe position is volunteermaybedecidedby the municipal
court or in someother manner,whichever the council prescribes.

(4) Except as subsection (l) of this section provides to the contrary, the council is
the final judge of the election and qualifications of its members.

(5) The qualifications of appointive officers of the city arewhatever the council
prescribes or authorizes.

6.

Searchable PDF created by OCR.space (Free Version)

https://ocr.space/searchablepdf#watermark


CITY OF WHEELER 2002 CHARTER

Section 24. Compensation. The council shall prescribe a plan for reimbursing city
personnel for expensesthat they incur in serving the city.

Section 25. Merit System. Subject to all collective bargaining agreementsbetween the
city and one or more groups of its employees,the council shall prescribe rules governing
recruitment, selection, promotion, transfer, demotion, suspension,layoff, and dismissal of
city employees, all of which shall be basedon merit and fitness.

Section 26. Political Rights. By ordinance the Council may affirm the rights of city
personnel to participate in political activities andmay limit those activities to the extent
necessaryfor orderly and effective operation of the city government.

Section 27. Oath. Before assuming city offce, an officer shall take anoath or shall affrm
that heor shewill faithfully perform the dutiesof the offce andsupportthe constitution
and laws of the United Statesand the Stateof Oregon, and the charter and ordinances of
the city.

Chapter vn
ELECTIONS

Section 28. StateLaw. A city election shall conform to state law applicable to the
election.

Section 29. Nomination. A person may be nominated in a manner prescribed by general
ordinance to run for anelective office of the city.

7.

Searchable PDF created by OCR.space (Free Version)

https://ocr.space/searchablepdf#watermark


CITY OF WHEELER 2002 CHARTER

Chapter VIII
ORDINANCES

Section30. OrdainingClause.The ordainingclauseof anordinanceshallbe "The City of
Wheeler ordains as follows:"

Section 31. Adoption by Council.
(1) Except assubsection(2) of this sectionallows adoptionat a singlemeeting

and subsection (3) of this section allows reading by title only, an ordinance
shall be fully anddistinctly readin opencouncil meetingon two different
days before being adopted by the council.

(2) Except assubsection (3) of this section allows reading by title only, the
council mayadoptanordinanceat a single meetingby the expressunanimous
votes of all council members present, provided the ordinance is read first in
full and then by title.

(3) A readingof anordinancemaybeby title only if
(a) no council member present at the reading requeststhat the ordinance

be read in full and
(b) at least five days before the reading:

i. a copy of the ordinance is provided for eachcouncil member,
ii. threecopiesof the ordinanceareavailablefor public inspection

in the office of the custodian of city records, and
iii. noticeof their availability is given by written noticepostedat

the city hall and two other public places in the city.
(4) An ordinancereadby title only hasno legal effect if it differs substantially

from its termsas it wasfiled prior to the readingunlesseachsectionso
differing is readfully anddistinctly in opencouncil meetingbeforethe
council adopts the ordinance.

(5) Upon the adoptionof anordinance,the ayesandnaysof the councilmembers
shallbe enteredin the recordof council proceedings.

(6) After adoptionof anordinance,the custodianof city recordsshall endorseit
with its dateof adoption and the endorser's name and title of office.

Section32. Effective Date. A non-emergencyordinancetakeseffect on the thirtieth
dayafter its adoptionor later if prescribedby the ordinance.An ordinanceadoptedto
meet an emergencymay take effect assoon as adopted.

8

Searchable PDF created by OCR.space (Free Version)

https://ocr.space/searchablepdf#watermark


CITY OF WHEELER 2002 CHARTER

Chapter IX
PUBLIC nvNROVEMENTS

Section 33. Procedure.

(1) The procedure for making, altering, vacating, or abandoning a public
improvement shall be governed by general ordinance or, to the extent not so
governed, by applicable state law. In the event of an emergency, proposed action
on a public improvement that is not declared by two-thirds of the council present
to be needed at once shall be suspended for six months upon remonstrance by
owners of land to be specially assessedfor the improvement. The number of
owners necessaryto suspendthe action shall beprescribed by general ordinance.
A secondsuch remonstrance suspendsthe action only with the consent of the
council.

(2) In this section "owner" meansthe record holder of legal title or, as to land being
purchasedunder a land-sale contract that is recorded or verified in writing by the
record holder of legal title, the purchaser.

Section34. SpecialAssessments. The procedurefor fixing, levying, andcollecting
specialassessmentsagainstthe real property for public improvementsor otherpublic
services shall be governed by general ordinance.

Chapter X

rvflSCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Section 35. Debt. The City's indebtednessmay not exceeddebt limits imposed by
state law. A city offcer or employeewho createsor offcially approves indebtednessin
excessof this limitation is jointly and severally liable for the excess.A charter
amendment is not required to authorize city indebtedness.

Section 36. Continuation of Ordinances. Insofar asconsistent with this charter, and
until amended or repealed,all ordinances in force when the charter takes effect retain the
effect they have at that time.

Section37. Repeal.All charterprovisionsadoptedbeforethis chartertakeseffect are
hereby repealed.

Section38. Severability.The termsof this charterareseverable.If part of the charter is
held invalid, that the invalidity doesnot affect anotherpart of the charter,exceptasthe
logical relation between the two parts requires.

Section 39. Time of Effect. This charter takes effect December 17, 2002
An amendment(March 11,2008Election) to this chartertook effect April 15,2008.

9.

Searchable PDF created by OCR.space (Free Version)

https://ocr.space/searchablepdf#watermark


Official

Elected Official

Councilors

Mayor

Council

Appointed Officials

Personnel

City Manager

CITY OF WHEELER 2002 CHARTER

Definition of Terms

Any officer of the city

A personelected at large to an offce of the city, i.e.
councilor, mayor

Those persons elected at large or appointed to the council.
exclusive of the mayor

The person elected at large as the mayor of the city

The councilors and the mayor

Those personsappointed by the council to anoffice of committee

Any personhired to a city position

The person employed by the city to fillfill that offce

10.

Searchable PDF created by OCR.space (Free Version)

https://ocr.space/searchablepdf#watermark


CITY OF WHEELER 2002 CHARTER

BACKGROUND HISTORY FOR TI--IE
2002 WHEELER CHARTER

AS ANIENDED, March 11, 2008

In April of 2001, theWheeler City Council announcedthat they wished to form a
Committee to review the existing City Charter and to make recommendations on how it
could be improved. In June of that sameyear, a "Charter Review Committee" was
appointed consisting of citizens Merle Spencer,Gloria Schiewe,Nancy Rinehart, Lee
Shore, Mayor Stevie Burden and Councilor Chuck McLaughlin.

The Committee held their first meeting on July 31, 2001 and appointedMerle
Spencer as the Committee Chairman and Nancy Rinehart the recording Secretary.
Meetings were scheduled for the secondand fourth Wednesdaysof the month until a
recommendation to Council could be formulated.

On April 10,2002, the Committee presenteda "Draft City Charter" to the City
Council. A copy of the draft was sent to SandraArp, Consultant, who reviewed it with
the City Council on May 2002. Two public hearings were held regarding the Charter, one
in Juneandonein July andon July 16,2002theCity Council voted to placethe question
of adopting the Charter on the 2002 ballot.

"Should the City of Wheeler create a new Charter which has not been done
since 1970?"

The election was held on November 5, 2002, the results of this measure were 166
in favor of, and 23 opposedto, the creation of the new Charter.

At the regular Meeting of the Wheeler City Council held on December 17, 2002,
the Council formally acceptedthe results of the election and the "2002 City Charter" took
effect on that same day.

In November 20, 2007 theWheeler City Council was presented a signed petition from the
Chief Petitioners Ralph Thomas and Karen Mathews. The petition contained 79
signatures of which 73 were acceptedby the county clerk during the signature
verification process. The question on the ballot for the March 2008 Election that was
included on the petition —

"Should the City of Wheeler amend its Charter to require voter
approval for annexation of land to its boundaries?"

The election was held March 11, 2008 and the results of this measurewere 128 in
favor of, and30 opposedto, anamendmentto the2002City Charterrequiring voter
approval for annexation of land to its boundaries.

At the regular meeting of the Wheeler City Council held on April 15, 2008, the
Council formally acceptedthe resultsof the electionandamendedthe 2002City
Charter to take affect that day.

11.

Searchable PDF created by OCR.space (Free Version)

https://ocr.space/searchablepdf#watermark


CITY OF WHEELER 2002 CHARTER

INDEX

Appointive Offices, 2

c
City Manager, 4
Compensation,7
Construction of Powers, 2
Contmuation of Ordinances, 9
Council, 3
Council President, 3
Councilors, 2

D

Debt, 9
Definition of Terms, 10
Distribution of Powers, 2

Effective Date, 8
Elections, 7

Form of Government, 2

Mayor, 2
Mayor's Functions, 3
Meetings, 3
Merit System, 7
Miscellaneous Provisions, 9
Municipal Court and Judge,5

Names and Boundaries, I

12.

o

Ordinances, 8
Oath. 7
Offcers and Personnel, 6
Ordaining Clause, 8

Political Rights, 7
Powers, I
Powers and Duties of Officers, 4
Powersof the City, I
Preamble, I
Procedure, 9
Public Improvements, 9

Qualifications, 6
Quorum, 3

Record of Proceedings,3
Repeal, 9
Rules, 3

s

Severability, 9
Special Assessments, 9
State Law, 7

Terms of Office, 2
Time of Effect, 9
Title of Charter, I

Vacancies, 4
Vote Required, 4

Searchable PDF created by OCR.space (Free Version)

https://ocr.space/searchablepdf#watermark

